similar language used in these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements refer to SemGroup and its subsidiaries.

These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements have been derived from our historical financial statements, which are included in our
quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2016 and our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015. These
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with our historical financial statements and related notes
thereto.

These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are provided for illustrative purposes only and do not purport to represent what our
actual results of operations or financial position would have been if the Transaction had occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of
our future operating results or financial position. However, the pro forma adjustments shown in these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
statements reflect estimates and assumptions that we believe to be reasonable.

1

SEMGROUP CORPORATION
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
as of March 31, 2016
(in thousands)

   As of March 31, 2016

   Historical
Pro Forma

adjustments  Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 72,489   $ —   $ 72,489
Accounts receivable, net   288,838   —   288,838
Receivable from affiliates   3,677   —   3,677
Inventories   65,344   —   65,344
Other current assets   18,754   —   18,754

Total current assets   449,102   —   449,102

Property, plant and equipment, net   1,629,751   —   1,629,751
Equity method investments   503,914   —   503,914
Goodwill   35,008   —   35,008
Other intangible assets, net   159,496   —   159,496
Other noncurrent assets   24,561   —   24,561

Total assets   $2,801,832   $ —   $2,801,832

LIABILITIES AND OWNERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 215,751   $ 8,000  (b)  $ 223,751
Payable to affiliates   3,407   —   3,407
Accrued liabilities   85,688   —   85,688
Other current liabilities   11,880   —   11,880

Total current liabilities   316,726   8,000   324,726

Long-term debt, net   1,122,588   —   1,122,588
Deferred income taxes   180,599   (3,029) (b)   61,119

   (116,451) (a)
Other noncurrent liabilities   23,551   —   23,551
Commitments and contingencies
SemGroup owners’ equity:

Common stock, $0.01 par value   441   131  (c)   572
Additional paid-in capital   1,200,744   79,403  (c)   1,391,627

   (4,971) (b)
   116,451  (a)

Treasury stock, at cost   (6,400)   —   (6,400)
Accumulated deficit   (53,280)   —   (53,280)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (62,671)   —   (62,671)

Total SemGroup Corporation owners’ equity   1,078,834   191,014   1,269,848

Noncontrolling interests in consolidated subsidiaries   79,534   (79,534) (c)   —

Total owners’ equity   1,158,368   111,480   1,269,848

Total liabilities and owners’ equity   $2,801,832   $ —   $2,801,832

2

SEMGROUP CORPORATION
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Income (Loss)
Three Months Ended March 31, 2016
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2016

   Historical
Pro Forma

adjustments  Pro Forma
Revenues:

Product   $236,896   $ —   $236,896
Service   64,073   —   64,073
Other   13,882   —   13,882

Total revenues   314,851   —   314,851